billion, six hundred forty-nine million) 

Fifteen years ago, July 28, 1982, the 
federal debt stood at $1,088,071,000,000. 
(One trillion, eighty-eight billion, sev-
enty-one million) 

Twenty-five years ago, July 28, 1972, 
the federal debt stood at $435,641,000,000 
(Four hundred thirty-five billion, six 
hundred forty-one million) which re-
flects a debt increase of nearly $5 tril-
lion—$4,934,325,109,620.66 (Four trillion, 
nine hundred thirty-four billion, three 
hundred twenty-five million, one hun-
dred nine thousand, six hundred twenty 

dollars and sixty-six cents) during the